
THE BRAITHWAITE BURN & JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprises) 

eNIT/DGM(P-V)/CRANE HIRE/2147/BRIDGE No. 17/56-2017                                          02.08.2017 

TENDERER(S)                                Page 1 of 4                                                               BBJ 

27, RAJENDRA NATH MUKHERJEE ROAD, KOLKATA- 700 001, West Bengal. 
Ph: (033)2248 5841-44; Fax:(033)2210-3961;  

WEB SITE: www.bbjconst.com; Email: info@bbjconst.com;  
 

e-TENDER NO. eNIT/DGM(P-V)/CRANE HIRE/2147/BRIDGE No.17/56-2017 DATE 02.08.2017 
 

NOTICE  INVITING  e-TENDER 
 
    e-BIDS ARE INVITED FROM REPUTED SUPPLIER/AGENCIES FOR HIERING OF CRANE AS FOLLOWS:  

 
01. 

 
NAME OF THEWORK 

HIRING OF ONE (1) NO. CRAWLER MOUNTED MOBILE CRANE HAVING MINIMUM 
40 TON CAPACITY WITH 90FT. BOOM LENGTH TO FACILITATE ERECTION OF 
30.5M SPAN WELDED TRUSS GIRDERS FOR BRIDGE SITE NO. 17 AT KHARSIA, 
CHHATTISGARH  

02. DURATION OF 
HIRING OF CRANE 

 

FOR TWO (02) MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF DEPLOYMENT OF CRANE AT 
PROJECT SITE.  

04. EARNEST MONEY 
DEPOSIT 
(EMD) 

Rs. 25,000.00 (RUPEES TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND) BY DEMAND DRAFT OR PAY 
ORDER OR MANAGERS CHEQUE IN FAVOUR OF “THE BRAITHWAITE BURN & 
JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED” PAYABLE AT “KOLKATA”.  
EXISTING VENDORS MAY ADJUST EMD FROM THEIR PASSED BILL LAYING WITH 
BBJ PROVIDED THEY SHOULD APPLY FOR THE SAME.  
TENDER DOCUMENT WITHOUT EMD OR NON SUBMISSION OF 
PARTICULAR REFERENCE OF PASSED BILL LAYING WITH BBJ FOR EMD 
ADJUSTMENT SHALL BE REJECTED. 
MSE/SSI UNIT WITH NSIC REGISTRATION (REGISTRATION SHOULD VALID 
ATLEAST UPTO TENDER VALIDITY PERIOD) FOR THE BOQ ITEM ARE EXEMPTED 
FROM PROVIDING EMD. COPY OF NSIC CERTIFICATE NEED TO SUBMIT. 
APPLICATION OF NEW REGISTRATION NO. WITH NSIC WILL NOT BE 
ENTERTAINED. 
FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDDERS, EMD WILL BE REFUNDED AFTER FINALIZATION OF 
ORDER, WITHOUT ANY INTEREST. 

05. SECURITY  
DEPOSIT 

FOR SUCCESSFUL BIDDER(S), ABOVE EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) WILL BE 
CONVERTED INTO SECURITY DEPOSIT AND WILL BE RETAINED BY BBJ TILL 
SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETION OF ERECTION WORK AT BRIDGE SITE NO. 17 AT 
KHARSIA, CHHATTISGARH, WITHOUT ANY INTEREST AND WILL BE RELEASED ON 
RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FROM THE BIDDER.  

06. MODE OF 
SUBMISSION 

ONLINE THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM IN CPPP (CENTRAL PUBLIC 
PROCUREMENT PORTAL) AT https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 
ONLY HARDCOPY OF EMD HAVE TO BE SUBMITTED TO BBJ’S HEAD OFFICE 
BEFORE OPENING OF TECHNICAL BID. CORRIGENDUM, IF ANY, WILL BE 
PUBLISHED IN CPPP AND BBJ WEBSITE. 

07. DATE & TIME 
SCHEDULE: 

DATE OF PUBLISHING OF TENDER DOCUMENT 02.08.2017 

DOCUMENT DOWNLOAD START DATE 02.08.2017 - 13:00 HRS 

START DATE OF UPLOADING OF BID  10.08.2017 - 10:00 HRS 

END DATE FOR UPLOADING OF BID 16.08.2017 - 15:00 HRS 

DATE OF OPENING OF e-BID 17.08.2017 - 15:00 HRS 

DATE OF OPENING OF FINANCIAL BID To be notified later 
(ANIMESH NEOGI) 

DGM(P-V) 

http://www.bbjconst.com;
mailto:info@bbjconst.com;
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


THE BRAITHWAITE BURN & JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprises) 

eNIT/DGM(P-V)/CRANE HIRE/2147/BRIDGE No. 17/56-2017                                          02.08.2017 

TENDERER(S)                                Page 2 of 4                                                               BBJ 

INSTRUCTION TO TENDERERS 
 

01. Registration of bidder: Any supplier/agencies willing to take part in this e-Tendering will have to be 
enrolled & registered with the Government e-Procurement system, through logging on to 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

02. Digital Signature certificate (DSC):Each contractor is required to obtain a Class-II or Class-III Digital 
Signature Certificate (DSC) for submission of tenders, from the approved service provider of the National 
Information’s Centre (NIC) on payment of requisite amount. Details are available at website 
(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) in Clause 2 of Guideline to bidder. DSC is given as a USB e-Token. 

03. ELIGIBILITY  CRITERIA: Bidder must submit the following documents:- 
a) The bidder should have successfully executed services of providing similar cranes on Hire basis for 

Public Sector Undertaking (PSU)/Central Govt./State Govt./Autonomous body/reputed companies 
during last five (5) years ending as on the date of publication of this tender. 

b) Detailed Load Chart & other legal documents (i.e ownership of crane, tax & insurance clearance of 
crane, valid licence of crane operator etc.) of the crane to be provided. 

c) Proof of availability of cranes at site. 
d) The make, model No., year of manufacture of the crane to be deployed by them for the subject work. 

04. SUBMISSION OF e-BID: Tenders to be submitted online in CPP’s Portal in two parts:  
(A)  TECHNO-COMMERCIAL e-BID:  

Copy of the following document, duly signed in each page, must be uploaded in CPP’s portal 
(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app): 

(i). Experience certificate & other documents, as stated in the eligibility criteria. Copy of relevant 
document/work Order/Job completion certificate from clients duly signed & stamped in each pages proving 
your past experience to be submitted. 

(ii). Copy of the following documents duly signed & with official stamped:- 
a) Copy of PAN along with Income Tax Return (ITR) for last three (03) years; 
b) Copy of Good & Service Tax registration Certificate, 
c) Copy of NSIC certificate for SSI/MSE units. 
d) Document showing the person legally authorised to enter into commitment on behalf of the bidder. 

(iii). Earnest Money Deposit of Rs 25,000.00 (Rupees Twenty five thousand only), in the form of Demand 
Draft or Pay order or Managers Cheque in favour of “The Braithwaite Burn & Jessop Construction Company 
Limited” payable at ‘Kolkata’. Only EMD in physical instrument is to be submitted to BBJ’s Head office before 
opening of Techno-Commercial e-bid. 

(iv). The eNIT document duly signed in each page. 
(v). Scanned copy of the EMD and other document, as stated above, are to be uploaded in CPPP 

portal (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) and only EMD in physical instrument is to be 
submitted in BBJ’s Head office addressing to The DGM(P-V), The Braithwaite Burn & Jessop 
Construction Company Limited at  27, R. N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-1 before opening of 
Techno-Commercial e-bid.  

(B) PRICE PART i.e Financial e-BID:  
Properly filled up Schedule of Rate/Bill of Quantities (BOQ) is to be uploaded in CPPP website. 
Price bid of only those bidders will be opened whose Techno-commercial offers are found to be qualified 
and acceptable to BBJ. SAC code must be provided against each BOQ items. 

05. Conditional tenders shall be straightway rejected and no additional clause will be entertained. 
06. BBJ reserves the right to accept/reject any or all of the tenders and split the scope of work into more than 

one agency in the ratio of 60%:40% between L1 & L2 bidders respectively (provided L2 bidder accepts L1 
rate) without assigning any reason whatsoever. No claim will be entertained on account of this.  

07. VALIDITY OF TENDER:  
90 (Ninety) days from the date of opening of tender or for a further period if mutually accepted. 

08. LANGUAGE: Bids and all accompanying document shall be in English. In case any accompanying 
documents are in other language, it shall be accompanied by an English translation. The English version 
shall prevail in matter of interpretation. 

09. The bidder/crane supplier/agency must visit our Kharsia Site (Bridge no. 17) to observe actual 
site conditions etc., before quoting e-bid/rates. 

(ANIMESH NEOGI) 
   DGM(P-V) 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app)
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app):
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app)


THE BRAITHWAITE BURN & JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprises) 

eNIT/DGM(P-V)/CRANE HIRE/2147/BRIDGE No. 17/56-2017                                          02.08.2017 

TENDERER(S)                                Page 3 of 4                                                               BBJ 

SPECIAL CONDITION OF CONTRACT     SCC-1 
1.  DEFINATIONS AND INTERPRETATION: 

  In this Tender, here-in-after defined, the following words and expressions shall have the meaning as under: 
a) “BBJ” shall mean The Braithwaite Burn And Jessop Construction Company Limited having its Head Office at   

27, Rajendra Nath Mukherjee Road, Kolkata- 700001. 
b) The “TENDER” shall mean the proposal submitted by the Tenderer/Bidder in response to BBJ’s e-NIT.  
c) The “ORDER” shall mean a written Work Order issued by BBJ.  
d) The “PARTY” shall mean the person, firm or Company (here-in-after called Tenderer) who’s Tender has been 

accepted by BBJ.  
 
2.  SCOPE OF WORK: 

a) One (1) no. Crawler Mounted Mobile Crane having minimum 40 Ton capacity with 90Ft. boom length to 
facilitate erection of 30.5m span welded truss girders for bridge site no. 17 at Kharsia, Chhattisgarh. 

b) Loading, unloading, handling, re-handling of bridge components, other steel materials and wooden materials, 
launching, erection and dismantling of steel bridge components from the date of deployment of above crane. 

c) Deployment period: Hiring Period of the above crane will be for Two (2) months from the date of deployment 
of crane at project site. However the hiring period may increase/decrease as per decision of Site-In-
charge/Project-in-Engineer of BBJ as same rate, terms & conditions as per order.  

d) Duty hours: 12 (Twelve) hours shift i.e 8 A.M. to 9 P.M., Lunch break up 12 Noon to 1 P.M. However, the Site-
in-charge/Site Engineer of BBJ, Kharsia site, may change the duty hours as per requirement. Duty hours of the 
carne to be noted in the Time Sheet/Log Book duly signed by site-in-charge/Site Engineer of BBJ, Kharsia site 
or his nominated representative. 

e) Skilled Crane operator along with valid license, documents, certificates to be provided with the Crane. Any other 
staff/helper, if required, for operating the crane to be arranged by the crane supplier at his cost. 

f) All necessary safety devices for the Crane and the Crane operator including helper to be provided by the party.  
g) All necessary valid documents in connection with the above Crane to be provided during operation of the Crane 

at site by crane supplier. 
h) Fuel & Lubricant – For running the Crane, fuel and lubricant will be provided by the Crane supplier. 
i) Breakdown – In case of any breakdown during the working hours, the hours lost during repairing of the Crane 

will be deducted from the bill as per time sheet / Log sheet. 
j) Maintenance or repairing of the crane: To be done by the crane supplier at his risk and cost. Any cost 

toward accident/damage/lost during operation/hiring period of the above Crane to be borne by the crane 
supplier. BBJ will not be responsible for any contractual/Legal obligation in this matter. Any major & minor 
repair of the crane are to be provided by the crane supplier 

k) Accommodation & Transportation cost: Accommodation, Transportation, Fooding cost of crane operator 
and other helper (if required) will be provided by the crane supplier.     

l) To & fro transportation, mobilization and demobilization of the crane; 
 
3.  FIRM PRICE: 

Your rate shall remain firm and shall not attract escalation, due to any reason, such as diesel price hike etc. 
whatsoever in pursuance of this contract during the contract period. 

 
4.  PAYMENT TERMS: 

Within 30 days from the date of submission of clear bill duly certified from the BBJ’s project site, after completion 
of One (1) Month from the date of deployment of crane. 

 
5.  SECURITY DEPOSIT: 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) by the bidder will be converted into security deposit and will be retained by BBJ till 
successfully completion of erection work at Talcher site, without any interest and will be released on receipt of 
application from the bidder. 
 
If the contract become rescind due to reasons attributable to contractor for non-completion of work, the Security 
Deposit of the contractor shall be forfeited. 

 



THE BRAITHWAITE BURN & JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprises) 

eNIT/DGM(P-V)/CRANE HIRE/2147/BRIDGE No. 17/56-2017                                          02.08.2017 

TENDERER(S)                                Page 4 of 4                                                               BBJ 

6. GOODS AND SERVICE TAX (GST): 
a) The quoted price shall be exclusive of Goods and Service Tax. The GST, as legally leviable & payable by 

the bidder under the provisions of applicable law/act, shall be paid extra by BBJ as per bidder’s bill. Bidder shall 
quote their rate after considering the input tax credit on their input services. 

b) At present no GST-TDS is applicable. If the same is applicable in future, deduction of GST-TDS at source would 
be enforced from the running bills at the rates prescribed. The GST (i.e. SGST, CGST or IGST) amount shall be 
shown separately in invoice and also submit proper Tax Invoice as per section 31 of CGST Act, and Rule 46 of 
CGST Rules, 2017 to get Input Tax Credit by BBJ.  

c) Bidder shall raise their tax invoice in regular interval as per contract condition and uploaded their 
supply invoice in GSTN Portal through GSTR-1 return with 10th of next month. Mismatch in return 
of BBJ due to any reason attributable to bidder, the same shall be recovered from Bidder’s bill. 

d) The contractor shall be exclusively responsible for payment of all other Taxes, Royalties etc. (except Goods and 
Service Tax) that may be levied from time to time according to the Laws & regulation now in force & also 
hereafter to be imposed, increased or modified from time to time. Nothing will be payable extra by the Company 
in respect of any duties/taxes to be imposed for providing of service e for execution of contract. 

e) In case Government imposes any new levy/tax after award of the work, during the tenure of the contract, BBJ 
shall reimburse the same at actual on submission of documentary proof of payment, subject to the satisfaction of 
BBJ that such new levy/tax is applicable to this contract. 

 
 
7. SITE ADDRESS / PLACE OF DEPLOYMENT OF THE CRANE: 

The Braithwaite Burn and Jessop Construction Company Limited,  
Chhattisgarh Bridge Site, Bridge No. 17 (IRCON Project) 
Village: Navrangepura (Near Dhonga Ghat), Thana :Kharsia; District: Raigarh, 
Chhattisgarh, Pin: 496661. 

 
 
8.  OFFICE ADDRESS: 

THE BRAITHWAITE BURN AND JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED 
1, KOUSHALYA SADAN, NEAR RAJESH MEDICAL HALL  
JAWAHAR COLONY, OPPOSITE: DR. G. N. TIWARI RESIDENCE  
RAIGARH,  CHHATTISGARH, PIN: 496661. 
 
 

9. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT: 
In case of failure to discharge the duties as per our requirement, BBJ reserves the right to cancel the order, either 
in part or full as the situation demands and get the work done by deploying other agency(ies) by forfeiting the 
Security Deposit. Extra cost incurred for the above shall be recovered from the bill of crane supplier. 

 
 

10. JURISDICTION OF COURT: 
The Courts at Kolkata shall have the exclusive jurisdiction to try all disputes, if any, arising out of this agreement 
between the parties. 

 

 

 
      

       (ANIMESH NEOGI) 
 DGM (P-V) 


